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Southern California Edison Company (SCE) submits to the Rule 22 Tariff Review Working Group the following responses to NEV’s list of 11 suggested changes to Rule 22.  We are committed to a continuing dialogue to resolve direct access implementation issues and, to the extent we do not agree that an issue posed by NEV is a problem or do not agree with their proposed solution, we are happy to discuss the issue independently with NEV or with the group.


Issue 1, Para E.14:


	The problem posed does not appear to actually be a problem.  We do not believe there is a dispute that the paragraph refers only to the UDC.


	The suggested change addresses other issues, having to do with the process and schedule for meter installation communications between the UDC and ESP.  These issues and a number which SCE has regarding the same area (e.g. MI forms never returned so that DASRs are pending as long as 200 days) were raised and discussed at SCE’s May 14 ESP seminar.  SCE and the attending ESPs (and their MSPs) are currently jointly working on developing a schedule that will work for all parties for the issuance of the MI form, return from the ESP, subsequent scheduling of joint meets and eventual cancellation of DASRs for non-returned forms.  We will report back to this group with the final schedule agreed upon.  We do not know if PG&E and SDG&E are engaged in the same discussions.


	Even after that schedule is finalized, however, it would not be appropriate to include it in the direct access tariff.  Such specific operational practices have never been included in tariffs and should not be.  Both SCE and its ESP/MSP customers need the flexibility to change those practices as the parties’ needs change.


Issue No. 2, Para. E.15:


	This issue -- whether direct access should begin on the day of the meter change-out -- was raised and discussed at the May 12 MSP meeting in Irwindale.  After that meeting Don Fellows distributed a note with a suggested change for discussion, but got negative responses from external and internal sources.  I believe the dialogue on this issue is continuing.  We also are not sure that the suggested change solves the problem posed -- three days delay after meter change-out may also be insufficient in some instances.  We suggest an interim solution, while discussion progresses, of notice to the UDC of installation problems at least two days prior to the scheduled switch date.  With two days notice we can reschedule the switch date to a future date for the ESP/MSP.


Issue No. 3, Para. E.16:


	In fact, SCE does not wait until 5 days before the switch date to send customer usage and meter information.  We do not know the other UDCs’ policies.  We initiate release of usage and some meter information as soon as the DASR is accepted.  Usually this results in release of the data within 5 days.  However, given the possibility of manual work being required and without a volume limitation, we cannot guarantee it will always be that quick.  In addition, the further release of more specific meter information (which cannot be compiled until return of the MI form from the ESP) is being discussed as part of the schedule described in our response to Issue No. 1.


Issue No. 4, Para. E.18:


	Paragraph E.18 addresses service change dates set by mutual agreement and has nothing to do with the problem posed or the suggested change, which deal with on-going operations -- written requests for change in meter read cycle dates.  SCE is unable to support such an addition at this time, given our other operational work, but are willing to do so later in the year.


�
Issue No. 5, Para. G.3:


	This issue is identified as arising in the 1st paragraph of G.3, but I believe it is in the 2nd paragraph.  SCE does not have any problem with this requirement, as this is our business practice today.  We believe the problem really at issue here is that the MSP must demonstrate its ability to obtain the final read and some have had problems doing so.


Issue No. 6, Para. G.3:


	Please see our response to Issue No. 1.  This whole schedule is being worked out between the parties, at least for SCE’s operations.  The schedule will include a target for scheduling of joint meets.  Given manual work required and possible high volume, any timing for joint meets in general will necessarily be a target.


Issue No. 7, Para. G.3:


	We agree that this paragraph seems to lack specifics.  However, paragraph G.8 sets forth the tariff’s specifics on notice of metering problems, opportunity for cure and the result if no cure is effectuated.  Instead of NEV’s suggested change, Paragraph G.3 should simply make reference to G.8 after its first two paragraphs which appropriately  give the UDC the right to conduct inspections.


Issue No. 8, Para. H.3:


	We are a bit confused by this issue.  It is true that the paragraph assumes SCE is the MSP and does not allow for SCE installing meters as a subcontractor to an MSP.  That is because we don’t do so.  That is not a service we offer at this time and are not required to do so.  We have a direct relationship only with the ESP.


	However, NEV’s suggested change does not even address their alleged problem.  It deals with the ESP subcontracting directly with the UDC, which is appropriate.  As for the substantive change proposed, we have no problem with it if 24 hours is changed to 3 days and it is made reciprocal for ESPs/MSPs performing installations.  There also needs to be clarification that not all meters have a phone number, so that information will not be given in all instances.


�
Issue No. 9, Para. K.5.b:


	SCE has no problem with the suggested change, as this is our business practice already, with the required caveat to be added to the end of the sentence: “unless the CPUC does not give the UDC that much notice of its requirement.”


Issues No. 10 and 11, Para. P.2.b:


	SCE’s Rule 7 applies to any customer, including ESPs, and Rule 7.A.4 allows for a deposit to be refunded after 12 months if the customer has paid on time and credit is established to the “satisfaction of the utility.”  Allowing ESPs to maintain a payment record for only 6 months would give them preferential treatment not offered to other customers and could provide an ESP with an opportunity to game the credit requirements by maintaining low sales volume for 6 months and basing credit requirements on that low volume.  Thus, we would propose the following change:


“If an ESP establishes security pursuant to Section P2(b), and demonstrates its creditworthiness through timely payment of the amounts owed as addressed Rule 7.A.4 and otherwise establishes credit to the satisfaction of the UDC, a security deposit may be eligible for refund pursuant to Rule 7.A.4.”
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